4.4 The acquisition of VIRESOL Kft ..... 22
4.5 Sale of the media business line (OPUS Press and its subsidiaries) ..... 26
4.6 Summary table of the effects of transactions ..... 27
5. Other adjustments ..... 33

6. Assumptions related to the compilation of the pro forma consolidated financial statements . 33
7. Approval of the pro forma consolidated financial statements ..... 36

   3

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

Consolidated PRO
FORMA

amendments (see
Section 4 for

individual details)

KONZUM Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

Adjustments and
reclassification
(see Section 5

for details)

 OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt. and Konzum
Nyrt. group PRO

FORMA, total

ASSETS

Long term loans
Property, plant and equipment 212,866,840  -  64,556,669   277,423,509
Intangible assets 627,287  -  305,585   932,872
Goodwill 68,367,682  3,122,517  16,179,977   87,670,176
Investment property 2,135,139  -  37,880,572   40,015,711
Financial investments 329,665  -  1,010   330,675
Loans granted 5,450,256  -  -   5,450,256
Deferred tax assets 572,163  -  158,911   731,074
Ownership interests 3,429,219  -  14,855,120  -6,493,932  11,790,407
Open contract volumes 101,299,000  -  -   101,299,000

Long-term assets, total 395,077,251  3,122,517  133,937,844  -6,493,932  525,643,680

Current assets

Inventories 22,051,808  -  413,579   22,465,387
Work in progress from investment contracts 2,528,842  -  -   2,528,842
Biological assets 182,660  -  -   182,660
Corporate income tax assets in the reporting
year

109,438

-

71,073

180,511

Accounts receivable 27,247,120  -  1,413,517   28,660,637
Accounts receivable from investment contracts 422,656  -  -   422,656
Other receivables 30,516,865  -  3,074,817   33,591,682
Securities -  -  200   200
Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619  -  -   7,653,619
Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056  -  6,028,109   96,961,165

Current assets total 181,646,064  -  11,001,295  -  192,647,359

Assets, total 576,723,315  3,122,517  144,939,139  -6,493,932  718,291,039

HUF ‘000 unless otherwise stated

HUF ‘000 unless otherwise stated

   4

LIABILITIES OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Consolidated PRO
FORMA

amendments (see
Section 4 for

individual details)

 KONZUM Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Adjustments
and

reclassification

 OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt. and Konzum
Nyrt. group PRO

FORMA, total

Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612  -  826,308  3,305,231  17,541,151

Own shares repurchased -405.879  -  -  -  -405.879

Capital reserve 132,733,654  -  37,458,643  -3,305,231  166,887,066

Accumulated P/L -2,814,508  -  17,618,351  -9,382,883  5,420,960

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  3,122,517  1,507,501  2,888,951  33,004,214

Revaluation difference 48,601  -  -  -  48,601

Equity allocated to the parent company, total 168,456,725  3,122,517  57,410,803  -6,493,932  222,496,113

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426  -  16,429,937  -  128,327,363

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  3,122,517  73,840,740  -6,493,932  350,823,476

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994  -  34,207,037   100,511,031

State aid 1,795,616  -  -   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893  -  3,562,742   16,343,635

Provisions 19,014,602  -  93.638   19,108,240

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226  -  -   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044  -  4,650,342   16,417,386

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  -  42,513,759  -  154,247,134

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010  -  14,702,240   35,552,250

Accounts payable and other liabilities 161,764,009  -  13,840,170   175,604,179

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004  -  -   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the reporting
year

1,966,766  -  42,230   2,008,996

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  -  28,584,640  -  213,220,429

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 576,723,315  3,122,517  144,939,139  -6,493,932  718,291,039

   5

Consolidated comprehensive income
statement

 OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Consolidated PRO
FORMA

amendments (see
Section 4 for

individual details)

 KONZUM Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Adjustments
and

reclassification

  OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt. and Konzum
Nyrt. group PRO

FORMA, total

Sales revenue 40,426,210  151,372,884  28,216,922   220,016,016

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823  3,749,912  31,998   6,896,733

Other operating income 10,544,639  10,591,539  6,184,145   27,320,323

Operating income, total 54,085,672  165,714,335  34,433,065  -  254,233,072

Raw materials, consumables and other external
charges

37,932,573  107,674,352  12,446,402   158,053,327

Staff expenses 7,234,241  24,764,112  8,790,561   40,788,914

Depreciation 2,145,308  8,635,283  1,421,877   12,202,468

Impairment 31,257  23  -   31,280

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  20,363,963  1,535,998   31,864,508

Operating costs 57,307,926  161,437,733  24,194,838  -  242,940,497

Profit or loss on financial transactions and
earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT).

-3,222,254  4,276,602  10,238,227  -  11,292,575

Negative goodwill 24,468,828  431.930  1,324,473   26,225,231

Financial income 1,352,606  5,854,104  1,367,301   8,574,011

Financial expenses 1,258,386  929.725  2,647,650   4,835,761

Share in the profits of entities valued with the
equity method

-491.729  -  -2,889,507  2,888,951  -492,285

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  9,632,911  7,392,844  2,888,951  40,763,771

HUF ‘000 unless otherwise stated

   6

Consolidated comprehensive income
statement

 OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Consolidated PRO
FORMA

amendments (see
Section 4 for

individual details)

 KONZUM Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

 Adjustments
and

reclassification

  OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt. and Konzum
Nyrt. group PRO

FORMA, total

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  9,632,911  7,392,844  2,888,951  40,763,771

Deferred tax -210,242  -  1,081,131   870,889

Income tax expense 329,353  2,123,609  229.526   2,682,488

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  7,509,302  6,082,187  2,888,951  37,210,394

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720  -  -  -  4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  7,509,302  6,082,187  2,888,951  41,252,114

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  -  -   26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039  -  -   1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  -  -  -  27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  7,509,302  6,082,187  2,888,951  41,279,896

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  3,122,517  1,507,501  2,888,951  33,004,214

External owner’s share -713,571  4,386,785  4,574,686  -  8,247,900

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756  -  -  -  27,756

External owner’s share 26  -  -  -  26

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  3,122,517  1,507,501  2,888,951  33,031,970

External owner’s share -713,545  4,386,785  4,574,686  -  8,247,926

HUF ‘000 unless otherwise stated

   7

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements of OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. and its
consolidated subsidiaries

1. Purpose of the compilation of pro forma consolidated financial statements

The purpose of compiling the pro forma consolidated financial statements of OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt. and its consolidated subsidiaries (hereinafter: “Company Group”) for the period ended
31 December 2018 was to present the Company Group’s comprehensive income as at 31

[…]

(increasing the subscribed capital by a total of HUF 2,445,146,000), along with a share
premium representing HUF 57,314,211,000. With the in-kind contribution of business
interests, OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. indirectly receives 51per cent ownership and voting rights in
Mészáros Építőipari Holding Zrt.’s fully owned subsidiaries.

Presentation of the acquisition of Mészáros Építőipari Holding Zrt and its subsidiaries by
comparison of the historical and pro forma data:

 Historical facts Pro forma data Difference

Consideration 59,759,358 59,759,358 -
Shares and participations between
group members 108,000 108,000 -
Fair value of Mészáros group’s
equity on the day of the acquisition 111,937,267 101,940,293 -9,996,974

Equity allocated to OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt 57,088,006 51,989,550 -5,098,456

Goodwill 2,779,352 7,877,808 5,098,456

   11

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to
Mészáros Holding

Zrt

Pro forma
consolidated
data as of 31

December 2018
following

acquisition of
Mészáros

Holding Zrt
ASSETS

Long term loans
Property, plant and equipment 212,866,840   212,866,840

Intangible assets 627,287   627,287

Goodwill 68,367,682  5,098,456  73,466,138

Investment property 2,135,139   2,135,139

Financial investments 329,665   329,665

Loans granted 5,450,256   5,450,256

Deferred tax assets 572,163   572,163

Ownership interests 3,429,219   3,429,219

Open contract volumes 101,299,000   101,299,000

Long-term assets, total 395,077,251  5,098,456  400,175,707

Current assets

Inventories 22,051,808   22,051,808

Work in progress from investment
contracts

2,528,842   2,528,842

Biological assets 182,660   182,660

Corporate income tax assets in the
reporting year

109,438   109,438

Accounts receivable 27,247,120   27,247,120

Accounts receivable from investment
contracts

422,656   422,656

Other receivables 30,516,865   30,516,865

Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619   7,653,619

Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056   90,933,056

Current assets total 181,646,064  0  181,646,064

Assets, total 576,723,315  5,098,456  581,821,771

   12

LIABILITIES OPUS Global Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to
Mészáros Holding

Zrt

Pro forma
consolidated
data as of 31

December 2018
following

acquisition of
Mészáros

Holding Zrt
Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612   13,409,612

Own shares repurchased (405,879)   (405,879)

Capital reserve 132,733,654   132,733,654

Accumulated P/L (2,814,508)   (2,814,508)

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  5,098,456  30,583,701

Revaluation difference 48,601   48,601

Equity allocated to the parent company,
total

168,456,725  5,098,456  173,555,181

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426   111,897,426

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  5,098,456  285,452,607

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994   66,303,994

State aid 1,795,616   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893   12,780,893

Provisions 19,014,602   19,014,602

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044   11,767,044

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  0  111,733,375

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010   20,850,010

Accounts payable and other liabilities 161,764,009   161,764,009

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the
reporting year

1,966,766   1,966,766

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  0  184,635,789

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 576,723,315  5,098,456  581,821,771

   13

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of
Comprehensive Income

OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

Pro forma
adjustments related

to Mészáros
Holding Zrt

Pro forma
consolidated
data as of 31

December 2018
following

acquisition of
Mészáros

Holding Zrt
Sales revenue 40,426,210  78,457,555  118,883,765

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823   3,114,823

Other operating income 10,544,639  3,214,197  13,758,836

Operating income, total 54,085,672  81,671,752  135,757,424

Raw materials, consumables and other
external charges

37,932,573  61,616,444  99,549,017

Staff expenses 7,234,241  2,181,716  9,415,957

Depreciation 2,145,308  386,537  2,531,845

Impairment 31,257   31,257

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  6,899,043  16,863,590

Operating costs 57,307,926  71,083,740  128,391,666

Profit or loss on financial transactions and
earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT).

(3,222,254)  10,588,012  7,365,758

Negative goodwill 24,468,828   24,468,828

Financial income 1,352,606  367,875  1,720,481

Financial expenses 1,258,386  405,585  1,663,971

Share in the profits of entities valued with the
equity method

(491,729)   (491,729)

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  10,550,302  31,399,367

Deferred tax (210,242)  0  (210,242)

Income tax expense 329,353  553,330  882,683

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  9,996,972  30,726,926

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720  0  4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  9,996,972  34,768,646

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  0  26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039  0  1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  0  27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  9,996,972  34,796,428

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  5,098,456  30,583,701

External owner’s share (713,571)  4,898,516  4,184,945

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756   27,756

External owner’s share 26   26

Of other comprehensive income

   14

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  5,098,456  30,611,457

External owner’s share (713,545)  4,898,516  4,184,971

4.2 Acquisition of a holding interest in Status Power Invest Kft and its subsidiaries:

The acquisition of 55.05 per cent interest in Status Power Invest Kft. for HUF 9,890,000,000.
With this acquisition, OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. also acquires interest in the subsidiaries in Status
Power Invest Kft.’s majority ownership.

Presentation of the acquisition of Status Power Invest Kft. and its subsidiaries by comparison
of the historical and pro forma data:

 Historical facts Pro forma
data

Difference

Consideration – purchase price 9,890,000 9,890,000 -

Consideration – investments in subsidiaries 19,019,146 19,019,146 -

Less: indirect ownership  -8,549,107 -8,549,107 -

Consideration, total 20,360,039 20,360,039 -

Ownership ratio

Equity allocated to OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt 44,828,867 45,260,797 431.930

Badwill -24,468,828 -24,900,758 -431.930

   15

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to Status
Power Invest Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of
Status Power

Invest Kft.
ASSETS

Long term loans
Property, plant and equipment 212,866,840   212,866,840

Intangible assets 627,287   627,287

Goodwill 68,367,682   68,367,682

Investment property 2,135,139   2,135,139

Financial investments 329,665   329,665

Loans granted 5,450,256   5,450,256

Deferred tax assets 572,163   572,163

Ownership interests 3,429,219   3,429,219

Open contract volumes 101,299,000   101,299,000

Long-term assets, total 395,077,251  0  395,077,251

Current assets

Inventories 22,051,808   22,051,808

Work in progress from investment
contracts

2,528,842   2,528,842

Biological assets 182,660   182,660

Corporate income tax assets in the
reporting year

109,438   109,438

Accounts receivable 27,247,120   27,247,120

Accounts receivable from investment
contracts

422,656   422,656

Other receivables 30,516,865   30,516,865

Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619   7,653,619

Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056   90,933,056

Current assets total 181,646,064  0  181,646,064

Assets, total 576,723,315  0  576,723,315

   16

LIABILITIES OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to Status
Power Invest Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of
Status Power

Invest Kft.
Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612   13,409,612

Own shares repurchased (405,879)   (405,879)

Capital reserve 132,733,654   132,733,654

Accumulated P/L (2,814,508)   (2,814,508)

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  0  25,485,245

Revaluation difference 48,601   48,601

Equity allocated to the parent company,
total

168,456,725  0  168,456,725

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426   111,897,426

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  0  280,354,151

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994   66,303,994

State aid 1,795,616   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893   12,780,893

Provisions 19,014,602   19,014,602

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044   11,767,044

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  0  111,733,375

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010   20,850,010

Accounts payable and other liabilities 161,764,009   161,764,009

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the
reporting year

1,966,766   1,966,766

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  0  184,635,789

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 576,723,315  0  576,723,315

   17

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of
Comprehensive Income

OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to Status
Power Invest Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of
Status Power

Invest Kft.
Sales revenue 40,426,210  67,701,217  108,127,427

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823  1,824,280  4,939,103

Other operating income 10,544,639  7,149,485  17,694,124

Operating income, total 54,085,672  76,674,982  130,760,654

Raw materials, consumables and other
external charges

37,932,573  39,273,622  77,206,195

Staff expenses 7,234,241  20,326,015  27,560,256

Depreciation 2,145,308  8,193,864  10,339,172

Impairment 31,257   31,257

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  13,399,515  23,364,062

Operating costs 57,307,926  81,193,016  138,500,942

Profit or loss on financial transactions and
earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT).

(3,222,254)  (4,518,034)  (7,740,288)

Negative goodwill 24,468,828  431.930  24,900,758

Financial income 1,352,606  5,677,921  7,030,527

Financial expenses 1,258,386  557,824  1,816,210

Share in the profits of entities valued with
the equity method

(491,729)   (491,729)

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  1,033,993  21,883,058

Deferred tax (210,242)  0  (210,242)

Income tax expense 329,353  1,545,824  1,875,177

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  (511,831)  20,218,123

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720  0  4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  (511,831)  24,259,843

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  0  26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039  0  1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  0  27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  (511,831)  24,287,625

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  0  25,485,245

External owner’s share (713,571)  (511,831)  (1,225,402)

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756   27,756

External owner’s share 26   26

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  0  25,513,001

External owner’s share (713,545)  (511,831)  (1,225,376)

   18

4.3 The in-kind contribution of KALL Ingredients Kft’s business share and its accounts
payable

KALL Ingredients Kft.’s 100 per cent share was acquired through in-kind contribution in an
amount of HUF 36,839,150,000.  In the framework of the in-kind contribution, 60,293,208
shares were contributed, at a nominal value of HUF 25 each (increasing the subscribed
capital by a total of HUF 1,507,330,000), along with a share premium representing HUF
35,331,820,000. With the in-kind contribution of business interests, OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt.
indirectly receives 100 per cent ownership and voting rights in KALL Ingredients Kft.’s fully

[…]

the amount of HUF 4,368,651,000 went into OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt.’s ownership through in-
kind contribution. In the framework of the in-kind contribution, 9,314,820 shares were
contributed, at a nominal value of HUF 25 each (increasing the subscribed capital by a total
of HUF 232,871,000), along with a share premium representing HUF 4,135,780,000.

Presentation of the acquisition of KALL Ingredients Kft. and its subsidiaries by comparison of
the historical and pro forma data:

 Historical facts Pro forma
data

Difference

Consideration 41,207,801 41,207,801 -

Shares and participations between group members 107.118 107.118 -

Fair value of the equity on the day of the acquisition 2,042,563 4,018,608 -1,976,045

Equity allocated to OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt 2,042,563 4,018,608 -1,976,045

   -

Goodwill 39,272,356 37,296,311 1,976,045

   19

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to KALL
Ingredients Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of

KALL Ingredients
Kft.

ASSETS

Long term loans
Property, plant and equipment 212,866,840   212,866,840

Intangible assets 627,287   627,287

Goodwill 68,367,682  (1,976,045)  66,391,637

Investment property 2,135,139   2,135,139

Financial investments 329,665   329,665

Loans granted 5,450,256   5,450,256

Deferred tax assets 572,163   572,163

Ownership interests 3,429,219   3,429,219

Open contract volumes 101,299,000   101,299,000

Long-term assets, total 395,077,251  (1,976,045)  393,101,206

Current assets

Inventories 22,051,808   22,051,808

Work in progress from investment
contracts

2,528,842   2,528,842

Biological assets 182,660   182,660

Corporate income tax assets in the
reporting year

109,438   109,438

Accounts receivable 27,247,120   27,247,120

Accounts receivable from investment
contracts

422,656   422,656

Other receivables 30,516,865   30,516,865

Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619   7,653,619

Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056   90,933,056

Current assets total 181,646,064  0  181,646,064

Assets, total 576,723,315  (1,976,045)  574,747,270

   20

LIABILITIES OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to KALL
Ingredients Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of

KALL Ingredients
Kft.

Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612   13,409,612

Own shares repurchased (405,879)   (405,879)

Capital reserve 132,733,654   132,733,654

Accumulated P/L (2,814,508)   (2,814,508)

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  (1,976,045)  23,509,200

Revaluation difference 48,601   48,601

Equity allocated to the parent company,
total

168,456,725  (1,976,045)  166,480,680

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426   111,897,426

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  (1,976,045)  278,378,106

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994   66,303,994

State aid 1,795,616   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893   12,780,893

Provisions 19,014,602   19,014,602

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044   11,767,044

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  0  111,733,375

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010   20,850,010

Accounts payable and other liabilities 161,764,009   161,764,009

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the
reporting year

1,966,766   1,966,766

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  0  184,635,789

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 576,723,315  (1,976,045)  574,747,270

   21

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of
Comprehensive Income

OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

Pro forma
adjustments related
to KALL Ingredients

Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of

KALL Ingredients
Kft.

Sales revenue 40,426,210  5,090,656  45,516,866

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823  1,334,087  4,448,910

Other operating income 10,544,639  226,500  10,771,139

Operating income, total 54,085,672  6,651,243  60,736,915

Raw materials, consumables and other
external charges

37,932,573  6,681,458  44,614,031

Staff expenses 7,234,241  1,664,389  8,898,630

Depreciation 2,145,308  36,090  2,181,398

Impairment 31,257   31,257

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  53,629  10,018,176

Operating costs 57,307,926  8,435,566  65,743,492

Profit or loss on financial transactions and
earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT).

(3,222,254)  (1,784,323)  (5,006,577)

Negative goodwill 24,468,828   24,468,828

Financial income 1,352,606  191,692  1,160,914

Financial expenses 1,258,386  30  1,258,416

Share in the profits of entities valued with the
equity method

(491,729)   (491,729)

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  (1,976,045)  18,873,020

Deferred tax (210,242)  0  (210,242)

Income tax expense 329,353  0  329,353

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  (1,976,045)  18,753,909

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720  0  4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  (1,976,045)  22,795,629

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  0  26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039  0  1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  0  27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  (1,976,045)  22,823,411

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  (1,976,045)  23,509,200

External owner’s share (713,571)   (713,571)

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756   27,756

External owner’s share 26   26

Of other comprehensive income

   22

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  (1,976,045)  23,536,956

External owner’s share (713,545)  0  (713,545)

4.4 The acquisition of VIRESOL Kft

51 per cent of the business shares, representing HUF 26,684,074,000, were acquired in
VIRESOL Kft. through in-kind contribution.  In the framework of the in-kind contribution,
43,672,788 shares were contributed, at a nominal value of HUF 25 each (increasing the
subscribed capital by a total of HUF 1,091,820,000), along with a share premium
representing HUF 25,592,254,000.

Presentation of the acquisition of VIRESOL Kft. by comparison of the historical and pro forma
data:

 Historical facts Pro forma
data

Difference

Consideration 26,684,074 26,684,074 -
Fair value of its equity on the day of the acquisition 727,168 726,962 206

Equity allocated to OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt 370,856 370,751 105

Goodwill 26,313,218 26,313,323 -105

   23

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet OPUS Global Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to Viresol
Kft.

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of

Viresol Kft.
ASSETS

Long term loans
Property, plant and equipment 212,866,840   212,866,840

Intangible assets 627,287   627,287

Goodwill 68,367,682  106  68,367,788

Investment property 2,135,139   2,135,139

Financial investments 329,665   329,665

Loans granted 5,450,256   5,450,256

Deferred tax assets 572,163   572,163

Ownership interests 3,429,219   3,429,219

Open contract volumes 101,299,000   101,299,000

Long-term assets, total 395,077,251  106  395,077,357

Current assets

Inventories 22,051,808   22,051,808

Work in progress from investment
contracts

2,528,842   2,528,842

Biological assets 182,660   182,660

Corporate income tax assets in the
reporting year

109,438   109,438

Accounts receivable 27,247,120   27,247,120

Accounts receivable from investment
contracts

422,656   422,656

Other receivables 30,516,865   30,516,865

Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619   7,653,619

Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056   90,933,056

Current assets total 181,646,064  0  181,646,064

Assets, total 576,723,315  106  576,723,421

   24

LIABILITIES OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to  Viresol
Kft.

Pro forma
consolidated
data as at 31

December 2018,
following the
acquisition of

Viresol Kft.
Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612   13,409,612

Own shares repurchased (405,879)   (405,879)

Capital reserve 132,733,654   132,733,654

Accumulated P/L (2,814,508)   (2,814,508)

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  106  25,485,351

Revaluation difference 48,601   48,601

Equity allocated to the parent company,
total

168,456,725  106  168,456,831

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426   111,897,426

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  106  280,354,257

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994   66,303,994

State aid 1,795,616   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893   12,780,893

Provisions 19,014,602   19,014,602

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044   11,767,044

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  0  111,733,375

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010   20,850,010

Accounts payable and other liabilities 161,764,009   161,764,009

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the
reporting year

1,966,766   1,966,766

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  0  184,635,789

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 576,723,315  106  576,723,421

   25

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of
Comprehensive Income

OPUS Global Nyrt,
Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as of
31 December 2018

Pro forma
adjustments

related to Viresol
Kft

Pro forma
consolidated
data as of 31

December 2018
following

acquisition of
Viresol Kft

Sales revenue 40,426,210  123,456  40,549,666

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823  591,545  3,706,368

Other operating income 10,544,639  1357  10,545,996

Operating income, total 54,085,672  716,358  54,802,030

Raw materials, consumables and other
external charges

37,932,573  102,828  38,035,401

Staff expenses 7,234,241  591,992  7,826,233

Depreciation 2,145,308  18,792  2,164,100

Impairment 31,257  23  31,280

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  11,776  9,976,323

Operating costs 57,307,926  725,411  58,033,337

Profit or loss on financial transactions and
earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT).

(3,222,254)  (9053)  (3,231,307)

Negative goodwill 24,468,828   24,468,828

Financial income 1,352,606  0  1,352,606

Financial expenses 1,258,386  (33,714)  1,224,672

Share in the profits of entities valued with
the equity method

(491,729)   (491,729)

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  24,661  20,873,726

Deferred tax (210,242)  0  (210,242)

Income tax expense 329,353  24,455  353,808

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  206  20,730,160

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720  0  4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  206  24,771,880

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  0  26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039  0  1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  0  27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  206  24,799,662

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  106  25,485,351

External owner’s share (713,571)  100  (713,471)

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756   27,756

External owner’s share 26   26

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  106  25,513,107

   26

External owner’s share (713,545)  100  (713,445)

4.5 Sale of the media business line (OPUS Press and its subsidiaries)

In a package, OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. sold 100 per cent of the shares in its subsidiary, OPUS
Press Zrt. for HUF 7,357,103,000 on 15 November 2018. Along with this share package,
OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. also assigned its accounts receivable from OPUS Press Zrt. in an amount
of HUF 2,532,897,000 to the buyer.

Purchase price of the business line sold:   HUF 9,890,000
Equity value allocated to the parent company from the sold business line:  HUF
5,848,280,000.
Parent company’s share in the profit made on the sale:   HUF 4,041,720,000

[…]

Other receivables 30,516,865  0  0  0  0  0   30,516,865

Non-disposable liquid assets 7,653,619  0  0  0  0  0   7,653,619

Cash and cash equivalents 90,933,056  0  0  0  0  0   90,933,056

Current assets total 181,646,064  0  0  0  0  0   181,646,064

Assets, total 576,723,315  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   579,845,832

   29

LIABILITIES OPUS Global
Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts
as of 31

December 2018

Section 4.1
Mészáros

Holding Zrt.

Section 4.2
Status Power

Invest Kft.
(Mátra)

Section 4.4
KALL

Ingredients
Kft.

Section 4.3
VIRESOL Kft.

Point 4.5:
OPUS PRESS Zrt

(Media)

 Pro forma
consolidated

financial
statements

after the
transactions

Equity
Subscribed capital 13,409,612  0  0  0  0  0   13,409,612

Own shares repurchased (405,879)  0  0  0  0  0   (405,879)

Capital reserve 132,733,654  0  0  0  0  0   132,733,654

Accumulated P/L (2,814,508)  0  0  0  0  0   (2,814,508)

P/L for the reporting year 25,485,245  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   28,607,762

Revaluation difference 48,601  0  0  0  0  0   48,601

Equity allocated to the parent
company, total

168,456,725  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   171,579,242

Non-controlling participation 111,897,426  0  0  0  0  0   111,897,426

Shareholder’s equity, total: 280,354,151  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   283,476,668

Long-term liabilities

Long-term loans and advances 66,303,994  0  0  0  0  0   66,303,994

State aid 1,795,616  0  0  0  0  0   1,795,616

Other long-term liabilities 12,780,893  0  0  0  0  0   12,780,893

Provisions 19,014,602  0  0  0  0

0   19,014,602

Long-term financial leasing liabilities 71,226  0  0  0  0  0   71,226

Deferred tax liability 11,767,044  0  0  0  0  0   11,767,044

Long-term liabilities, total 111,733,375  0  0  0  0  0   111,733,375

   30

OPUS Global
Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts
as of 31

December 2018

Section 4.1
Mészáros

Holding Zrt.

Section 4.2
Status Power

Invest Kft.
(Mátra)

Section 4.3
KALL

Ingredients
Kft.

Section 4.4
VIRESOL Kft.

Point 4.5:
OPUS PRESS
Zrt. (Media)

 Pro forma
consolidated

financial
statements

after the
transactions

Current liabilities

Short-term loans and advances 20,850,010  0  0  0  0  0   20,850,010

Accounts payable and other
liabilities

161,764,009  0  0  0  0  0   161,764,009

Short-term financial leasing liabilities 55,004  0  0  0  0  0   55,004

Corporate income tax liability in the
reporting year

1,966,766  0  0  0  0  0   1,966,766

Current liabilities, total 184,635,789  0  0  0  0

0   184,635,789

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity,
total

576,723,315  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   579,845,832

   31

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated comprehensive
income statement

OPUS Global
Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts
as of 31

December 2018

Section 4.1
Mészáros

Holding Zrt.

Section 4.2
Status Power

Invest Kft.
(Mátra)

Section 4.4
KALL

Ingredients
Kft.

Section 4.3
VIRESOL Kft.

Point 4.5:
OPUS PRESS
Zrt. (Media)

 Pro forma
consolidated

financial
statements

after the
transactions

Sales revenue 40,426,210  78,457,555  67,701,217  5,090,656  123,456  0   191,799,094

Own performance capitalized 3,114,823  0  1,824,280  1,334,087  591,545  0   6,864,735

Other operating income 10,544,639  3,214,197  7,149,485  226,500  1357  0   21,136,178

Operating income, total 54,085,672  81,671,752  76,674,982  6,651,243  716,358  0   219,800,007

Raw materials, consumables and
other external charges

37,932,573  61,616,444  39,273,622  6,681,458  102,828  0   145,606,925

Staff expenses 7,234,241  2,181,716  20,326,015  1,664,389  591,992  0   31,998,353

Depreciation 2,145,308  386,537  8,193,864  36,090  18,792  0   10,780,591

Impairment 31,257  0  0  0  23  0   31,280

Other operating costs and expenses 9,964,547  6,899,043  13,399,515  53,629  11,776  0   30,328,510

Operating costs 57,307,926  71,083,740  81,193,016  8,435,566  725,411  0   218,745,659

Profit or loss on financial
transactions and earnings before
interest and taxes (EBIT).

(3,222,254)  10,588,012  (4,518,034)  (1,784,323)  (9053)  0   1,054,348

Negative goodwill 24,468,828  0  431.930  0  0  0   24,900,758

Financial income 1,352,606  367,875  5,677,921  191,692  0  0   7,206,710

Financial expenses 1,258,386  405,585  557,824  30  (33,714)  0   2,188,111

Share in the profits of entities valued
with the equity method

(491,729)  0  0  0  0  0   (491,729)

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  10,550,302  1,033,993  (1,976,045)  24,661  0   30,481,976

   32

 OPUS Global
Nyrt,

Consolidated
Audited and

historical facts as
of 31 December

2018

Section 4.1
Mészáros

Holding Zrt.

Section 4.2
Status Power

Invest Kft.
(Mátra)

Section 4.4
KALL Ingredients

Kft.

Section 4.3
VIRESOL Kft.

Point 4.5:
OPUS PRESS Zrt.

(Media)

 Pro forma
consolidated

financial
statements

after the
transactions

Profit before taxes 20,849,065  10,550,302  1,033,993  (1,976,045)  24,661  0   30,481,976

Deferred tax (210,242)  0  0  0  0  0   (210,242)

Income tax expense 329,353  553,330  1,545,824  0  24,455  0   2,452,962

Net P/L on continuing operation 20,729,954  9,996,972  (511,831)  (1,976,045)  206  0   28,239,256

Net P/L on discontinuing operation 4,041,720   4,041,720

P/L after taxes 24,771,674  9,996,972  (511,831)  (1,976,045)  206  0   32,280,976

Impact of exchange rate changes 26,743  0  0  0  0  0   26,743

Impact of deferred taxes 1039   1039

Other comprehensive income 27,782  0  0  0  0  0   27,782

Total comprehensive income 24,799,456  9,996,972  (511,831)  (1,976,045)  206  0   28,267,038

Of the P/L after taxes

Parent company’s share 25,485,245  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   28,607,762

External owner’s share (713,571)  4,898,516  (511,831)  0  100  0   3,673,214

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 27,756  0  0  0  0  0   27,756

External owner’s share 26  0  0  0  0  0   26

Of other comprehensive income

Parent company’s share 25,513,001  5,098,456  0  (1,976,045)  106  0   28,635,518

External owner’s share (713,545)  4,898,516  (511,831)  0  100  0   3,673,240

   33

5. Other adjustments

In KONZUM Nyrt.’s case, the consolidated equity, calculated according to the IFRS, was
reduced by the HUF 6,493,932,000 other comprehensive P/L accounted in 2017 and 2018 at
the change in fair value on OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt’s share package owned by Konzum
Management Kft.  Adjustment was required by the fact that after the fusion OPUS GLOBAL
Nyrt.’s share package owned by Konzum Management Kft. will be a share package in the
ownership of a related business entity, and as such, the profit or loss arising from the
changes in fair value can no longer be recognised on it.